
JOHN N. HUGHES
A 7TORNEYATLA W

PR.OFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORAnON
124 WEST TODD STREET

FRANKFOR.T, KENTUCKY 40601

TELEPHONE: (502) 227-7270 ]NHUGHEStiVfewpb.net

June 26, 2013

Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: Atmos Energy Corporation
Case No. 2013-00148

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Atmos Energy Corporation submits updated responses to the Commission's First
Data Request, Items 45 and 54. I celiify that the electronic documents are true and
correct copies of the original documents.

If you have any questions about this filing, please contact me.

Submitted By:

Douglas Walther
Atmos Energy Corporation
5430 LBJ Freeway
1800 Three Lincoln Centre
Dallas, TX 75240
972-855-3102
Douglas.Walther@atmosenergy.com

Mark R. Hutchinson
Wilson, Hutchinson, Poteat and Littlepage
611 Frederica St.
Owensboro, KY 42301
2709265011
270-926-9394 fax
randy@whplawfinn.com



And

#~/1.~~
John N. Hughes
124 West Todd St.
Frankfort, KY 40601
502227 7270
No Fax
j nhughes@fewpb.net

Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF
RATE APPLICATION OF
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT

Case No. 2013-00148

The Affiant~ Joshua C. Densman, being duly sworn, deposes and states that the
attached responses to Commission Staff's first request for inf01111ation are true and correct
to the best of his knowledge and belief. "/j
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STATE OF..) 2"1,1 /1-L.(i-:l:;(Uc.--'<...../

COUNTY OF . J/d~ .tEe L.t/t7'LAOO·}/,-.'

, ~ '-t-1L.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by Joshua C. Densman on this the c)[1
day of May, 2013.





Case No. 2013~00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No. 1-45 (Supplement)

Page 1 of 1

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (6/26/2013)

REQUEST:

As the historical data becomes available, provide detailed monthly income statements
for each forecasted month of the base period, including the month in which the
Commission hears this case.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for FR_16(13)(c) updated with May 2013
actuals.

ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, Stafe1-45_Att1_Suppl1 - Operating
Income Base Period - Updated thru May 2013.pdf, 14 Pages.

Respondent: Josh Densman



CASE NO. 2013~00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT, 06-26-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Income Summary
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30,2014

Data:_X__Base Period_X_Forecasted Period
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised
Workpaper Reference No(s).

FR 16(13)(c)1
Schedule C-1

Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No. Description

Base
Return at

Current Rates

Forecasted
Return at

Current Rates
Proposed
Increase

Forecasted
Return at

Proposed Rates

1 Operating Revenue $ 151,072,027 $ 155,374,969 $ 13,367,575 $ 168,742,544

2 Operating Expenses
3 Purchased Gas Cost 84,476,693 90,265,244 90,265,244
4 Other 0 & M Expenses 24,865,764 26,697,690 66,838 26,764,527
5 Depreciation Expense 14,581,983 16,518,181 16,518,181
6 Taxes Other than Income 4,445,237 4,662,683 21,682 4,684,365
7
8 State & Federal Income Taxes 6,191,818 3,771,093 5,165,552 8,936,645
9 Total Operating Expenses $ 134,561,495 $ 141,914,890 $ 5,254,072 $ 147,168,962

10 Operating Income $ 16,510,531 $ 13,460,079 $ 8,113,503 $ 21,573,582

11 Rate Base 222,461,642 252,914,292 252,914,292

12 Rate of Return 7.42% 5.32% 8.53%

Schedule C.1
Page 1 of 14



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
[SUPPLEMENT,06-26-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Adjusted Operating Income Statement
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30,2014

Data:_X__Base Period_X_Forecasted Period
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised
Workpaper Reference No(s).

FR 16(13)(c)2
Schedule C-2

Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

Major Group
Classification

Base Year Forecasted Test Year
Revenue & Utility bUdget Sched SSU Billing Sched Revenue & Ratemaking Sched Rev. & Exp.
Expenses _n AciLLJ§ti'1lel)t§ _ Ref'mhdjustments Ref. Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjusted

1 Operating Revenue
2
3 Operating Expenses
4 Purchased Gas Cost
5 Production O&M Expense
6 Storage O&M Expense
7 Transmission O&M Expense
8 Distribution O&M Expense
9 Customer Accting. & Collection
10 Customer Service & Information
11 Sales Expense
12 Admin. & General Expense
13 Depreciation Expense
14 Taxes - Other
15 Income Taxes
16
17
18 Total Operating Expenses
19
20 Net Operating Income

$151,072,027 $ 4,302,942 0-1 $155,374,969 $ - $ 155,374,969

84,476,693 5,788,551 0-1 90,265,244 - 90,265,244
0-1

245,600 79,093 0-1 324,693 - 324,693
494,076 129,716 0-1 623,792 - 623,792

6,288,021 (109,924) 0-1
.,

6,178,097 (1,531) F-2.2 6,176,566
2,091,380 (88,158) 0-1

.,
2,003,223 - 2,003,223

126,732 7,186 D-1 * 133,918 - 133,918
320,353 (4,336) 0-1 * 316,017 (72,801) F-4 243,215

15,299,603 1,877,609 D-1
.,

17,177,212 15,071 F-6, F-8, F-9 17,192,283
14,581,983 1,936,197 0-1 16,518,181 - 16,518,181
4,445,237 217,446 D-1 4,662,683 - 4,662,683
7,868,303 (4,097,210) 3,771,093 - 3,771,093

-

$136,237,980 $ 5,736,171 $ - $141,974,151 $ (59,261) $ 141,914,890

$ 13,400,818 $
- $" 13,460,079$ 14,834,046 $ (1,433,228) $ 59,261

Schedule C.2
Page 2 of 14



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

CASE NO, 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,06-26-13)

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13}(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s}. Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Account
No. (s)

4800
4805
4811
4812
4815
4820
4825

4870
4880

4893-4896
4950

7520
7560

7610

8140
8150
8160
8170

Account
Title

OPERATING REVENUE
Sales of Gas

Residential
Unbilled Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Unbilled Commercial
Other - Public Authority
Unbilled Public Authority

Total Sales of Gas

Other Operating Income
Forfeited Discounts
Misc. Service Revenues
Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others
Other Gas Revenue

Total Other Operating Income

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSES
Production Expense" Operation

Natural Gas Op. Gas Wells Exp
Ng. Field Meas. & Reg. Station

Total Production Expense" Operation

Production Expense - Maintenance
Ng Main. Supervision & Engineering

Natural Gas Storage Expense - Operation
Operation Supervision & Engineering
Maps and Records
Wells Expense
Lines Expense

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )

$ 88,550,914
510,721

35,938,514
4,942,597

34,216
7,496,421

22,982
$137,496,365

$ 860,683
755,264

11,720,061
239,654

$ 13,575,662

$151,072,027

$

$

$
$

$ (3,623)

118,225
53,063

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 3 of 14



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,06-26-13)

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line Account Account Unadjusted
No. No. (s) Title Total Utility

(1 )
35 8180 Compressor Station Expense 23,079
36 8190 Compressor Station Expense Fuel & Power 739
37 8200 Measuring & Regulating Station Expense 5,151
38 8210 Purification 26,026
39 8240 Other 227
40 8250 Storage Well Royalties 12,153
41 Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Operation $ 235,040
42
43 Natural Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance
44 8310 Structure & Improvements $ 6,132
45 8320 Reservoirs & Wells
46 8340 Compressor Station Equip. 3,780
47 8350 Measuring & Regulating Station Equip. 238
48 8360 Purification Equipment 409
49 840/847 Other Storage Exp. - LNG
50 Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance $ 10,560
51
52 Transmission Expense - Operation
53 8500 Operation Supervision & Engineering $ 294
54 8560 Mains Expense 376,459
55 8570 Measuring & Regulating Station Exp. 91,176
56 8590 Other Exp.
57 8600 Rents
58 Total Transmission Expense - Operation $ 467,930
59
60 Transmission Expense - Maintenance
61 8620 Structures and Improvements $
62 8630 Mains 23,483
63 8640 Compressor Station Equipment
64 8650 Measuring & Reg Station Equip. 2,663
65 8670 Other Equipment
66 Total Transmission Expense - Maintenance $ 26,146
67
68 Purchased Gas Cost - Operation

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 4 of 14



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. \-45
(SUPPLEMENT,06-26-13)

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

Account
No. (s)

8001
8010
8040
8045
8050
8051
8052
8053
8054
8057
8058
8059
8060
8081
8082
8110
8120
8130
8580

8700
8710
8711
8720
8740
8750
8760
8770
8780
8790
8800
8810

Account
Title

Intercompany Gas Well-head Purchases
Natural gas field line purchases
Natural Gas City Gate Purchases
Transportation to City Gate
Transmission-Operation supervision and engineering
Other Gas Purchases / Gas Cost Adjustments
PGA for Commercial
PGA for Industrial
PGA for Public Authority
PGA for Transportation Sales
Unbilled PGA Costs
PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost
Exchange Gas
Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit
Gas Delivered to Storage
Gas used for products extraction-Credit
Gas Used for Other Utility Operations
Gas Used for Other Utility Operations
Transmission and compression of gas by others

Total Purchased Gas Cost

Distribution Expenses - Operation
Supervision and Engineering
Distribution Load Dispatching
Odorization
Compressor Station Labor & Expenses
Mains & Services
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind.
Measuring and Regulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate
Meters and House Regulator Expense
Customer Installations Expense
Other Expense
Rents

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1)
$ 530,947

1,079,285
49,837,713

(7,074)
50,767,009
23,296,813

4,490,743
5,623,969

314,756
(86,908,188)

7,103,522
21,307,042

(18,100,606)

(16,596)

25,157,358
$ 84,476,693

$ 1,413,386
320

5,533

2,863,625
288,117

32,129
100,735
782,177

22,414
179,088
430,525

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 5 of 14



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,06-26-13)

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

Account
No. (s)

8850
8860
8870
8890
8900
8910
8920
8930
8940
8950

9010
9020
9030
9040

9070
9080
9090
9100

9110
9120
9130
9160

Account
Title

Total Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance
Supervision and Engineering
Structures and Improvements
Mains
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind.
Measuring and Regulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate
Services
Meters and House Regulators
Other Equipment
Maintenance of Other Plant

Total Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation
Supervision
Meter Reading Expenses
Customer Records & Collections
Uncollectible Accounts

Total Customer Accounts Expense

Customer Service & Information - Operation
Supervision
Customer Assistance Expenses
Informational and Instructional Advertising Expenses
Misc Cust Serv & Informational Exp

Total Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation

Sales Expense
Supervision
Demonstrating and Selling Expenses
Advertising Expenses
Miscellaneous Sales Expenses

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1)
$ 6,118,050

$ 2,911
6,369

69,658
5,745
6,289
8,928

12,658
42,395
15,018

$ 169,971

$ 1,804
1,386,152

366,370
337,054

$ 2,091,380

$

126,732

$ 126,732

$ 216,890
91,074
12,389

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 6 of 14



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,06-26-13)

Data:~X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

Account
No. (s)

9200
9210
9220
9230
9240
9250
9260
9270
9280
929.0
930.1
930.2
9310

9320

403-406
4081

4091-4101

Account
Title

Total Sales Expenses

Administrative and General Expenses - Operation
Administrative and General Salaries
Office Supplies and Expenses
Administrative Expense Transferred
Outside Services Employed
Property Insurance
Injuries and Damages
Employee Pensions and Benefits
Franchise Requirements
Regulatory Commission Expense
Institutional/Goodwill Advertising Expenses
A&G-General advertising expense
Miscellaneous General Expense
A&G-Rents

Total Administrative and General Exp. - Operation

Administrative and General Expense - Maintenance
Maintenance of general plant

Total Administrative and Gen. Exp. - Maintenance

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

Depreciation and Amortization
Taxes Other than Income Taxes
Provision for Federal & State Income Taxes

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE (incl Gas Cost)

NET OPERATING INCOME

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )
$ 320,353

$ 407,604
(8,766)

10,560,619
196,251
131,119
720,342

2,957,224
4,851

262,742

31,671
35,946

$ 15,299,603

$
$

$109.342.457

$ 14,581,983
4,445,237
7,868,303

$136,237,980

$ 14,834,046

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 7 of 14



CA-S!,;NO.201~14S

ATTACHMENT 1
TO 5TPo,Ff DR ~JO. '45

ISU PPU':MENT. 00-:;:5-13)

Almos Energy Corporation, KentuckylMid-Btates Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

FR 16(13)(c)2.2

Schedule C·2.2
Witness: Densman, Martin

actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actuai actual actual Budgeted Budgeted
Account Discription Aug-12 Sep.12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec·12 Jan·13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr 13 May 13 .Iun~13 Jul-13 ~

$ S $ $ S $ S S $ S S $ S
1 4091-4101 Provision for income taxes 0 5,350,107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,259,098 1,259,098 7,868,303
2
3 4030 Depreciation E.xpense 1,156,878 1,252,601 1,172,852 1,176,738 1,185,297 1,189,466 1,198,090 1,200,071 1,204,581 1,216,248 1,280,693 1,296,779 14,530,293
4 4060 Amortization ot gas plant acquisition adjustments 4,523 4,523 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 6,675 6,704 0 0 51,690
5 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utility operating incor 361,527 329,871 363,325 389,033 358,671 392,814 357,566 363,194 396,827 427,292 342,049 363,069 4,445,237
6 48DO Residential sales (2,949,553) (2,798,419) (3,835,537) (6,920,516) (9,698,940) (13,817,989) (13,757,430) (12,310,138) (9,027,144) (6,567,911) (3,590,539) (3,276,797) (88,550,914)

7 4805 Unbilled Residential Revenue (24,015) 8,404 (872,088) (2,118,411) (1,773,976) (1,743,476) 1,575,941 317,618 2,542,789 1,576,492 (510,721)

8 4811 Commercial Revenue·Banner (1,403,372) (1,357,128) (1,720,155) (2,572,492) (3,836,786) (5,387,021) (5,456,377) (4,903,029) (3,536,220) (2,590,550) (1,746,094) (1,629,290) (35,938,514)

9 4812 Industrial Revenue-Banner (396,462) (392,809) (428,998) (440,596) (461,727) (656,353) (670,585) (527,222) (390,648) (253,249) (177,049) (146,899) (4,942,597)

10 4815 Unbilled Comm Revenue (60,209) (4,268) (479,685) (512,168) (698,148) (757,809) 599,908 110,692 1,097,066 670,403 (34,216)

11 4820 Other Sales to PuNic Authorities (206,771) (209,850) (333,413) (579,813) (888,672) (1,207,500) (1,230,627) (1,073,114) (800,157) (475,568) (269,106) (242,031) (7,496,421)

12 4825 Unbilled Public Authority Revenue (7,634) (3,027) (139,905) (154,529) (189,209) (128,826) 144,583 38,921 243,485 173,159 (22,982)
13 4870 Forfe1ted discDunts (40,285) (34,141) (40,084) (62,672) (102,392) (123,598) (163,882) (123,562) (81,928) 5 (45,959) (42,207) (860,683)

14 4880 Miscellaneous service revenues (56,114) (64,806) (124,593) (104,846) (84,358) (58,848) (56,573) (42,383) (49,036) (40,496) (48,845) (44,569) (755,284)
15 4893-6 Revenue-Transportation Distribution (861,783) (831,455) (1,009,858) (1,049,492) (1,052,718) (1,244,401) (1,111,196) (1,177,396) (1,013,911) (893,294) (757,673) (716,884) (11,720,061)

16 4895 Revenue-Transportation CDmmercial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 4896 Revenue-Transportation Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 4950 Other Gas Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (121,534) (116,120) (239,654)
19 8001 Intercompany Gas \Nell-head Purchases 0 0 0 0 16,639 12,329 237,922 199,360 64,693 0 0 0 530,947

20 8010 Natural gas fieid line purchases 131,685 164,574 127,462 147,083 22,059 32,644 34,948 12,263 11,217 125,973 79,495 189,891 1,079,285

21 8040 Natural gas city gate purchases 4,257,224 4,605,581 4,384,289 6,080,850 2,347,354 3,178,184 1,986,546 2,349,475 1,302,101 9,908,144 3,938,680 5,499,286 49,837,713
22 8045 Transportation to City Gate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 8050 Oth er purchases (1,247) (578) (513) (763) (135) (897) (218) (647) (694) (145) (391) (845) (7,074)
24 8051 PGA for Residentiai 714,920 601,730 1,262,709 3,931,232 5,853,673 9,243,731 9,286,721 8,409,13f 5,780,069 3,672,040 1,150,081 860,971 50,767,009

25 8052 PGA for Commerciai 672,275 637,650 888,218 1,613,253 2,382,683 3,829,701 3,920,643 3,571,078 2,456,524 1,864,836 924,303 735,650 23,296,813
26 8053 PGA far Induslrial 325,697 325,534 350,629 361,186 380,366 543,995 559,317 437,247 320,664 218,313 288,285 379,511 4,490,743

27 8054 PGA for Public Authorities 123,258 125,897 222,184 436,412 646,417 934,728 962,131 858,419 634,950 355,431 181,974 142,190 5,623,969
28 8058 Unbiiled PGA Cost 75,872 (59,793) 1,218,709 2,279,174 2,011,963 2,206,264 (1,700,546) (206,430) (3,368,265) (2,022,766) (77,181) (42,234) 314,756
29 8059 PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost (2,115,710) (3,527,285) (3,070,240) (4,825,217) (8,932,048) (10,392,650) (13,936,362) (12,688,699) (12,767,279) (6,492,009) (4,555,404) (3,425,286) (86,908,188)
30 8060 Exchange gas (1,717,916) (366,201) (915,088) (1,350,988) 2,384,222 1,136,199 4,136,124 3,135,599 3,864,958 (1,907,363) 474,749 (1,750,773) 7,103,522

31 8081 Gas withdrawn from storage-Debit 0 0 ° 20,424 1,928,180 3,701,014 5,133,643 4,961,817 5,515,589 56,586 (10,411) 0 21,307,042

32 8082 Gas delivered to storage-Credd (2,136,815) (2,467,777) (2,110,789) (2,189,522) (40,007) (42,458) (2,095) 0 (368,701) (3,723,438) (2,434,201) (2,584,803) (18,100,606)

33 8120 Gas used for other utility operaTIons-Credd (488) (2,518) (575) (3,762) (1,494) (3,099) (148) (2,411) (802) (2,372) 626 446 (16,596)

34 8130 Other gas supply expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 8580 TransmiSSion and compression of gas by others 1,582,778 1,592,126 1,584,450 2,118,133 2,293,735 2,375,635 2,409,293 2,210,833 2,378,111 2,032,252 2,507,482 2,072,530 25,157,358
36 8140 Storage-Operation supervision and engineering (299) (841) 271 (299) (279) (279) (279) (448) (279) (299) (18) (575) (3,623)

37 8180 Wells expenses 3,183 (53) 14,320 25,291 21,102 8,000 5,068 4,877 7,744 5,113 12,689 12,911 118,225

38 8170 Lines expenses 3,103 3,308 1,555 7,582 4,466 4,516 5,968 3,781 4,767 4,193 4,603 5,242 53,063

39 8180 Compressor station expenses 411 683 2,545 3,911 1,254 1,307 839 478 3,124 4,493 1,917 2,117 23,079
40 8190 Compressor station fuel and power 54 33 56 63 0 129 66 71 67 67 66 66 739

41 8200 Storage-Measuring and regulating station expenses (18) 782 261 142 520 607 376 268 1,322 101 380 409 5,151

42 3210 Storage-Purification expenses 85 104 114 604 760 5,957 6,199 2,013 5,472 (861) 2,631 2,947 26,026
43 8240 Storage-Other expenses 17 19 19 19 0 27 25 21 21 21 19 19 227
44 8250 Storage well royallies 116 411 711 389 896 1,684 2,216 1,390 1,179 666 1,140 1,354 12,153
45 8310 Storage-Maintenance of structures and improvement 0 0 0 2,527 0 1,864 0 ° 80 0 831 829 6,132
46 8340 Maintenance of compressor station equipment 0 178 (59) 1,231 1,121 (295) 0 0 0 787 381 436 3,780

47 8350 Maintenance of measur1ng and regulanng station eq1. 358 (119) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 238
48 8380 Processing-Maintenance of purification equipment 0 0 0 329 (41) 2 0 0 0 0 56 63 409
49 8500 Transmission-Operation supervisiDn and engineerin~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 294 0 0 0 0 294
50 8560 Mains expenses 15,447 9,069 20,291 24,625 132,832 24,574 14,397 25,140 22,231 11,835 37,119 38,898 376,459
51 8570 Transmission-Measuring and regulating station expe 7,078 6,002 8,071 7,722 11,733 8,896 6,341 9,774 3,440 7,408 7,881 8,833 91,176
52 8830 Transmission-Maintenance of mains 3,812 6,385 6,033 (1,108) 1,170 129 1,893 (333) (89) 2,418 1,500 1,677 23,483
53 8650 Transmission-Maintenance of mea.suring and regulat 0 0 0 111 95 0 178 (55) 0 2,174 78 83 2,663

54 8670 Transmiss.ion-Maintenance of Dther equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 6700 Dlstributian-Qperation superuisian snd engineering 100,128 96,323 97,661 110,420 157,391 127,640 85,332 126,936 143,160 153,612 103,452 111,332 1,413,386

Schedule C,2,2 B 09
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CASE rJo. 201"3--00148

ATTACHME~1

TO STAFF DR r~O, 1-45
(SUPPl.EMEr-IT,06·2&-i:3)

Almas Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdidion Case No. 2013-00t48

Monthly Jurisdictonal Operating Income by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data:_X__Base Period___Forecas!ed Period FR 16(13)(0)22
Type of Fillng:_X__Originel___Updated ___Revised Schedule C-2.2
Workpaper Referenca Nors). VVitness: Densman, Martin
LIne Acet actual actual actual actual actual actual actual adual adual actual Budgeted Budgeted
No. No. Account Discriptjon Aug-12 Sep-12 00t-12 NoY-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Fei).-13 Maf"13 Apr-13 May-t3 Jun-13 Jul-13 LrotaJ

$ $ $ S $ $ S $ $ $ S $ $
56 8710 Distribution ioad dispatching 3 37 19 19 19 40 22 55 18 37 25 25 320
57 8711 odo rization 625 420 0 0 0 1,286 0 2,505 150 0 274 274 5,533
58 8740 Mains and SelVices Expenses 228,241 240,684 245,186 199,584 208,865 229,307 242,776 243,887 289,372 257,864 229,489 248,390 2,863,625
59 8750 Distribution-Measuring and reguia~ng station expens 27,463 23,927 20,172 22,302 16,368 26.203 20,670 25,124 26,447 36,377 20,313 22,752 288,117
60 8760 Distribution-Measuring and reguia~ng station expens 4,873 5,319 2,022 2,675 (604) 3,083 2,200 1,779 4,808 2.140 1,791 2,044 32,129
61 8770 Distribution-Measuring and reguia~ng station expens 20,644 16,641 2,928 5,036 5,660 11,663 5,212 4,235 4,575 11,464 6,099 6,578 100,735
62 8780 Meter and house regulator expenses 67,588 63,305 65,642 69,201 61,923 73.639 53,084 61,027 72,106 72,579 61,858 70,227 782,177
63 8790 Customer installations expenses 731 1,288 (80) 1,842 1,473 4,687 6 3,183 4,812 1.081 1,543 1,748 22,414
64 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 5,421 2,966 11,623 4,830 378 7,558 30,562 51,465 57,318 (15,513) 10,499 11,883 179,068
65 8810 Distribution-Rents 33.850 38,870 32,221 34,424 30,746 41,219 35,264 37,382 40,744 32,729 36,600 36,475 430,626
66 8850 Dis1rfbution-Maintenance supervision and engineerin 577 164 197 313 218 142 259 154 214 236 221 218 2,911
67 8860 DistributiDn-Maintenance of structures and improverr 433 2,298 119 954 283 296 103 54 984 107 369 368 6,369
68 8870 Distribution-Maint ot mains 7,091 31,776 1,311 2,530 2,562 5,464 2,499 3,752 2,867 3,937 2,736 3,133 69,658
69 8890 Maintenance of measuring and regulating station eql 1,599 0 2,709 0 0 0 0 0 0 283 577 577 5,745
70 8900 Maintenance Df measuring and regulating station eqL 1,166 93 0 0 0 0 2,409 89 0 1,505 513 513 6.289
71 8910 Maii'ltenance Df measuring and regulating station eqL 1,357 2,900 0 0 1,628 0 0 0 0 2,065 389 389 8,928
72 8920 Maintenance Df services 866 1,095 957 1,644 358 1,409 1,055 480 1,689 890 1,033 1,183 12,658
73 8930 Maintenance Df meters and house regUlators 9,131 1,337 7,246 20 3,209 4,061 4,665 359 2,349 2,174 3,657 4,187 42,385
74 8940 Distr[bution-MaintenanL:;~of other equipm~nt 1,104 2,112 2,188 1,326 1,041 986 183 1,675 1,180 813 1,201 1,200 15,ot8
75 9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 41 1,875 (109) 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 (t5) (18) 1.804
76 9020 Custo mer accounts-M eter reading expenses 101,289 105,441 102,822 127,043 102,674 139,472 110,756 143,111 143,913 111,519 96,661 101,450 1,386,152
77 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and colledlon 37,929 29,626 29,242 22,976 25,379 31,031 32.876 34,370 49,502 15,803 27,012 30,625 366,370
78 9040 Customer accQunts-Uncolleetibre sCCQunts 15,288 63,979 21,597 26,207 34,035 38.921 32,234 29,565 22,674 20,307 16,254 15,993 337,054
79 9070 Customer service-8uper.rislon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
80 9080 Customer service,()peratlng assistance expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
81 9090 Customer service,()peratlng informational and instrw 9,457 9,846 16,627 13,741 9,261 9,709 8,778 8,686 10,119 9,848 9,681 10,779 126,732
82 9100 Customer s8rvicewM~scellaneouscustomer service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
83 9110 Sales-Supervision 20,225 17,223 20,302 17,801 17,190 19,313 16,328 16,881 17,836 19,741 16,340 17,711 216,890
84 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 2,865 11,354 3,251 16,671 18,434 9,848 3,926 3,999 2,483 9,235 4,505 4,505 91,074
85 9130 Sales-Advertising expenses 275 320 2,140 823 131 1,986 1,431 1,169 1,818 1,139 579 579 12,389
86 9160 Sales-Miscellaneous saies expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
87 9200 A&G-Administralive & general salaries 31,047 29,975 33,613 31,454 29,451 32,767 28,489 33,846 37,986 55,332 29,672 33,973 407,604
88 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expensa (588) (519) (1,056) (170) (665) 353 (1,286) (1,344) (697) (473) 252 (2,593) (8,766)
89 9220 A&G-Administralive expense transferred-Credit 839,146 1,020,329 661,945 781,218 950,373 866,865 865,163 620,354 1,220,224 642,367 915,351 977,284 10,560,619
90 9230 A&G-Outside services employed 23,477 27,013 12,573 22,560 18,576 9,822 10,264 30,768 11,318 6,951 11,455 11,455 196,251
91 9240 A&G.Proper1y insurance 12,480 11,814 12,711 12,436 12,442 12,762 13,501 14,691 13,670 12,856 877 877 131,119
92 9250 A&G.injuries & damages 1,377 700,338 1,294 2,071 4,081 277 757 2,992 2,238 2,180 1,364 1,373 720.342
93 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 186,844 162,462 275,597 226,124 241,327 288,369 248,912 258,296 303,792 239,559 245,598 280,344 2,957,224
94 9270 A&G-Franchise requirements 1,459 0 67 123 690 335 1,029 135 0 0 62 951 4,851
95 9280 A&G-Reguiatory commission expenses 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 22,326 31,284 39,264 41,554 3,203 33,459 262,742
96 9301 A&G-General advertising expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
97 9302 MiscellaneDus general expenses 5,375 15 3D 825 2,360 13,952 1,570 0 3,250 880 1,707 1,707 31,671
98 9310 A&G-Rents 2,644 2,636 2,686 2,686 2,686 3,698 2,939 2,939 3,175 3,680 3,093 3,083 35,946
99
100 Opera~ng (lncome)Loss· (5729,592) $295.055 ($1,744,920) ($2,476,889) ($3,573,424) ($4,696,594) (53,607,9411 ($3,211,080) (51,000,044) (S870,319) (5728,525) ($358,075) (314,834.046

""'Note: Debits arE': ShDINT1 as pDsitive, and credits are shown as negatives. lndudes the Shared Services allocatton.
"''"Nots: Provision for lnr:ome Taxes is not a component Df Operating lncome but is included on th1s schedule tD develop the 12 month total for use elsewhere in the mode~
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CASE NO. 2013-QCl148
ATTACHMENT'

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEME~rr. D~26~13)

Atmas Energy CorpDration, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdidion Case No. 2013-00148

Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account, Dlv 002 Only

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

FR 16(13)(c)2.2
Schedule C-2.2

Witness: Densrnan, Martin
actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Bud eted Bud~8ted

Account Di~cri Han Au -12 Oct-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma -13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Tolal
$ $ $ S $ S $ S $ $

1 4030 DepreciatiDn Expense 0 0 (0) 0 0 (0) 0 0 (0) 0 0 0 0
2 4060 Amorttzation of gas plant acquisrtion adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 4081 Taxes ather man tncome taxes, uttlity Dperatil1g (3,540) 3,540 0 0 0 (0) 536 (535) (0) 0 0 0 0
4 8140 Storage-OperaUon superv1sion and englneer[ng 0 0 541 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150 148 837
5 8210 Storage-Purification expenses 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28
6 8510 System conlrol and load dispatching 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 8560 Mains expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 8700 Distribution-Operation supervision and engineer 25,045 6,542 63,583 48,853 14,108 (2,823) 43 1,304 530 (19,648) 40,883 40,834 219,255
9 8740 Matns and Services Expenses 7,598 330 10,239 6,806 8,694 6,462 5,888 8,736 3,417 10,491 5,747 4,367 78,777

10 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 8810 Distribution-Rents (5,208) 10,333 (8,660) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,439) (1,439) (4,415)
12 8930 Ma1ntenance of meters and house regulators 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 9010 Customer accDunts-Operation supervisiDn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 4,190 13,531 11,807 10,567 10,952 11,864 10,316 10,832 11,348 11,864 10,950 12,590 130,810
15 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and co~le 0 a a 0 a 0 563 161 168 130 72 51 1,146
18 9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer servi 0 0 a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0
17 9110 Sales-Supervision D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selllng expenses. 118 1,206 67 4,419 0 1,299 0 0 5,518 134 1,244 1,142 15,147
19 9130 Sales-Adverttsing expenses 0 527 0 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 527
20 9200 A&G~Administrative& general salanes (487,434) (766,041) (1,640,001) (1,109,877) (1,200,066) (1,367,057) (1,112,731) (1,318,277) 728,789 (2,838,512) (1,582,987) (1,157,678) (13,851,672)
21 9210 A&G·Qffice supplies & expense 243,171 813,175 751,364 481,654 813,413 1,088,605 724,214 720,745 748,656 1,216,438 1,260,388 1,184,481 10,026,304
22 9220 A&G-,Il..dminislrativE: E:"Xpense trallsferred-Credit (4,947,811) (8,113,947) (5,720,216) (6,097,642) (6,453,326) (5,615,742) (5,760,601 ) (2,754,564) (10,670,712) (2,931,949) (5,842,197) (6,262,225) (71,170,933)
23 9230 A&G·Oulside services employed 545,197 823,042 570,063 680,824 420,649 596,944 558,711 628,817 555,803 613,182 620,788 586,143 7,202,163
24 9240 A&G-Property insurance 16,927 16,927 16,927 16,927 16,927 17,330 17,289 16,997 17,331 17,356 22,012 22,318 215,268
25 9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 1,094,442 4,199,578 1,107,231 1,212,599 1,209,910 220,001 1,203,186 2,503,290 1,133,013 1,210,001 1,274,870 1,294,275 17,662,396
26 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benents 1,572,452 8,988,628 3,024,011 3,666,802 3,758,262 2,824,615 3,378,956 (475,928) 6,233,362 1,776,446 2,731,374 2,919,659 40,398,639
27 9270 A&G-Franchise requirements ° 0 0 ° a a 0 a 0 0 0 0 a
28 9260 A&G-Regulatory commission expenses 0 0 ° ° ° a 0 a 0 0 0 0 0
29 9301 A&G-Generaladverlising expense (3) a 0 0 0 0 ° ° 0 0 0 0 (3)
30 9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 132,833 201,354 402,996 94,630 358,721 866,407 137,566 1,273,929 359,782 89,516 268,404 200,940 4,387,078
31 9310 A&G-Rents 461,734 404,504 460,383 424,063 433,973 361,195 403,405 427,592 415,555 421,626 450,384 450,141 5,114,535
32 9320 A&G-Maintenance of general plant 480,860 529,456 1,045,342 578,286 597.4D5 88,132 364.464 388.451 320,909 406,713 739,376 722,254 6,261.849
33 Operating (Income)Loss' ($859.401) $7,132,685 $97,675 $18,911 1$10.378) ($902,771) (S68,195) $1.431,550 (S136,529) (S16,212) $0 $0 $6,667.335
34
35 9220 A&G~Admtnistrative expense transferred-Credit (4,088,410) (15,246,632) (5,817,891) (6,116,553) (6,442,948) (4,712,972) (5,692,406) (4,186,114) (10,534,182) (2,915,737) (5,842,197) (6,262,225) (n,858,267)
36 Allocation Factor to Kentucky 5.83% 2.70% 5.31% 5.43D,'O 5.45%. 6.50% 5.49% 6.82% 5.65% 521% 5,33% 5.33°/0 5,06%
37 Total Allocated Amount (238,383) (411,785) (309,030) (332,118) (351,118) (306,351) (312,298) (266,656) (595,205) (152,046) (311,653) (334,060) (3,939,702)

~Note: Debits are shown as positive, and credits are shown as negatives. Includes the Shared Services allocation.
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Ctl,SE NO, 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF OR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,06-2$-13)

Almos Energy Corporation, KentuckyJMid-States Divrsion
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No, 2013-00148

Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account, Div 012 Only
Base Period: Twelve Monll1s Ended July 31,2013

Oata:_X__Base Period___Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2,2
Type of Filing:-,,__Origlnal___Updated ___Revised Schedule C-2,2
Workpaper Reference No(s), V\f1tness: Oe-nsman, MGlrtln
Une Acel actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Bud eted Bud eted
No_ No. Acco unt D1scri tion A" -12 Oct-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec.12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma -13 Jun~13 Jul-13 Total

$ $ $ S $ S $ $ $ S $ S $
1 4030 DepreciatiDn Expense (a) 0 (0) 0 (0) (a) a (0) 0 (10,685) a 0 (10,685)
2 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utility operating ineDn" 0 (0) (0) 0 0 a 300 (0) (0) (0) 0 0 300
3 6700 DistribuHan-OperatrDn supervlsiDrl and en9ineerinQ 1,322 572 572 572 572 1,747 572 572 572 572 245 279 6,166
4 6740 MainS ahd Se~vices Experlses 1,061 785 847 861 1,106 706 4,810 1,689 808 836 932 932 15,373
5 6790 Customer installations expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 8800 Di$tribuj~on-Otrref expens~ 0 0 171 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 70 411
7 9010 Cu~tLlm~r <lr:counls-0peralion supervision 163,098 141,991 175,304 162.232 160,792 180,916 149,736 165,442 180,562 169,622 171,964 195,595 2,037,456
8 9030 Custamtlr aCCalmis-Cu510mer rer:ords ,,!rid CClII~ctions expense~ 993,991 865,884 1,084,568 963,357 957,479 1,184,549 997,380 1,135,492 1,159,900 1,314,304 1,057,731 1,259,211 12,973,846
9 9070 Customer s8rvice-Supe:rvrsion 0 o 0 0 0 320 0 0 0 0 41 56 417
10 9080 Customer service-Operating asslstal1ce expense 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 9090 Customer service-Operating informational and insJ:ructinnal ad'lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 9100 Customer service-I'Jliscellaneous custDmer service 96 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 96
13 9200 A&G-Adllii..,istratrl,le & g(;he~al sal.Jr1m; 645,756 656,295 702,283 723,313 956,649 853,890 818,665 733,220 862,056 1,016,485 816,614 928,839 9,716,285
14 9210 A&G-Office su~plies &. e:-:pe nSe 476,316 750,695 531,502 646,476 1,249,613 997,527 932,236 853,951 880,214 909,956 212,533 260,714 8,703,734
15 9220 A&G~Admil"'1i$tratrve e:xpenStJ tra n5ferred~Cr.ed1! (3,342,744) (3,446,739) (3,486,417) (3,453,213) (4,262,027) (4,361,795) (3,846,497) (3,915,090) (4,221,268) (4,666,778) (3,272,376) (3,751,408) (46,026,352)

16 9230 A&G-OtJtside services employed 38,988 43,059 43,141 44,207 38,171 63,638 60,725 68,468 66,811 88,850 8,518 13,325 577,901

17 9240 A&G-Pro perty insurance 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,772 16,772 16,395 16,803 16,836 15,915 15,915 196,980
18 9250 A&G-Jt"ljtJries & damages 0 1,665 0 0 0 295 0 0 0 0 8 13 1,981
19 9260 A&G-Employefr pE"nslons and ben€.'fit~ 644,379 610,695 756,913 759,716 737,425 865,142 736,282 815,664 93B,907 1,019,933 860,541 947,244 9,690,860
20 9302 A&G-General ad~'ertislng expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 9310 A&G-Ren1s 93,151 92,557 93,083 93,740 93,040 155,168 109,598 108,351 109,527 108.491 127,152 129,147 1,313,005
22 9320 A&G-Ma intenance of general ~lant 266,272 268,226 81,718 42,368 48,866 42,991 19,501 12,688 10,329 894 66 66 791,787
23
24 OperaMg (Income)lo..- SO SO $0 ($0) SO $1,865 S300 ($3,139) $3,220 ($10,685) $0 ($0) (S8,439)

25
26 9220 A&.G-Administratlve expense transferred-Credit (3,342,744) (3,446,739) (3,486,417) (3,453,213) (4,262,027) (4,363,660) (3,846,797) (3,911,951) (4,224,466) (4,656,093) (3,272,376) (3,751,408) (46,017,913)
27 Alloca~on Factor to Kentucky 5.51% 5.51°/~ 5.49% 5.50oDfn 5.47% 5.49% 5.49(J/D 5,20% 5.50% 5,44% 5.61% 5_61% 5.48°/n
28 Total Allocated Amount (184,044) (190,085) (191,391) (169,762) (232,966) (239,514) (211,150) (203,611) (232,546) (253,066) (183,552) (210,421) (2,522,106)

"Note: Debits are sliown as posmve, and credits are shown as negatives. Includes the Shared Services a.llocation.
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CASE NO. 2013-0014·:\
ATIACHM~Nr ,

TO STtl,FF OR NO, 1-45
[SUPPLEMENT, 06-<26-13)

Atmas Energy CDrporatfDn, KentuckyJMid-Slates Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account, Dlv 091 Only
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

FR 16(13)(c)2.2
Schedule C-2.2

IMlness: Densman, Martin
actual acfua[ actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actuai Bud eted Bud eted

Account Disen ton Au -12 Se -12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma -13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Total
$ S S $ S $ $ S $ S $ $ $

1 4030 Depreciation Expen Se 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0) (0) (0) (0) 0 0 (0)
2 4081 T~::(e'S other frlan illCoffie ta)(eS, lItilrty open.ltin9 income (0) (0) 0 (0) 0 0 0 0 0 (0) 0 0 0
3 8160 Wells eXpe nSes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 8170 Un es expenses 45 41 41 34 34 36 39 40 36 0 75 75 496
5 8180 Compressor st:.ltion exp ~nses 48 43 43 36 36 38 41 42 38 0 80 80 526
6 8190 Compressor staoon fuel and P0lj<lef 3 0 1,286 769 36 0 637 740 3 0 1,115 1,115 5,703
7 8200 Storage-Measuring and regulating station ElXJJenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 8210 Storage-Purification BXpet13eS 108 101 103 259 265 80 970 454 326 236 686 686 4,275
9 8240 SloraQe-Other expenses 3 3 3 3 7 55 60 79 0 0 52 52 317
10 8250 storag€ welt royalties 508 365 1,152 792 1,651 3,172 2,528 3,382 3,182 2,075 3,800 3,800 26,408
11 6432 Oth er storage-M aintena nee ofstructures, and rmprovem en 2,977 (992) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,985
12 8500 Transmission-Qperation SUperl/t!;ian and engineering 11 3,100 369 0 0 0 0 0 808 0 120 115 4,523
13 8560 Mains .etpens~s 231 102 332 2,243 2,982 245 3,010 498 3,292 1,035 1,957 2,210 18,135
14 8570 TnlMsmlssion-Measurln,g an'C! regul-atlng station expenses 90 82 81 69 69 72 78 80 72 0 150 150 992
15 8590 Transmission-other expenses 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 8650 Transmlsslon-Matnten,u1ce or measuring Gil'1d no"gulatln,Q st 15 29 0 1,473 14 0 0 0 2,046 0 304 304 4,167
17 8700 Distrlbution-Dper.ation supel'\lision and engineering 290,834 147,972 275,406 311,050 304,716 265,981 183,427 154,999 27t,911 356,147 348,163 371,583 3,282,188
18 8711 Odoriza1fon 0 1,551 6,108 0 25,605 15,277 1,508 3,225 6,699 15,486 9,928 9,928 95,315
19 8740 Malns and ServiCeS B:pet1ses 8,852 6,013 15,783 915 13,107 9,790 8,613 9,751 616 8,589 12,304 12,508 106,641
20 8750 Dlstrlbution~Mea'Suril1g and regu!atin9 st.::ltion expenses 10,186 9,853 8,064 2,488 3,965 4,235 4,991 8,013 3,973 2,653 4,897 4,968 68,267
21 8760 Di~tr1bution-Mea'5vrillg and regtrlating station expenses-In' (362) 0 33 883 126 414 347 693 0 2,627 371 371 5,503
22 8770 Di5trlbution~Measuringand reg1.llating station expenses~Cl a 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 26
23 6760 Meier and house regulator expenses 0 0 a 909 (130) 0 0 0 0 0 169 195 1,143
24 6800 Distribution-OthElf expenses (84) 1,098 4,037 359 530 4,258 7,212 888 2,162 1,412 3,856 4,269 29,997
25 8810 Distribution-Rents 93,095 26,523 5,672 9,747 8,565 12,199 22,324 23,743 19,611 26,104 23,920 23,920 295,424
26 8850 DistributJon-Main'enanc.e supervision and engineering 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 8930 Maintenance ofmete-rs and house regulators 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a
29 9030 Customer accatmts-Custamer records and GDtlections e:tp 334,665 24£,456 260,377 265,546 262,831 310,838 327.707 279,995 374,760 180,988 315,536 316,799 3,496,497
30 9040 Customer acc(Jurrts-Un~H!'!ctibl(o!accounts 0 (261) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (261)
31 9080 Cu!>tomer service-Operating assistance e>::pense 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 352 352 2,704
32 9090 Customer servlce-Op'fIr.'ltlng InforrnatJantJl and 1f1~tructlon<i 623 17,762 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 18,385
33 9100 Gwsto mer 6t:tvice-Miscella nemJs cllstomer service 79 145 13 80 7 161 153 94 92 88 73 73 1,059
34 9110 Sales"Supervision 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 a 0 0 88 88 676
35 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selUng expenses 0 25,698 3 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 6 6 25,756
36 9130 Sales-Advernslng expenses 0 2,389 0 0 0 0 268 0 0 0 47 47 2,750
37 9160 Sales-Mlsce:l;af'leOUS sales e)::pens~s 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
38 9200 A&G~AdfTlinistra.l:ivl!' & gelleral salari~s (3,438) (2,717) (5,148) (5,490) (10,219) (3,906) (2,970) (3,621) (4,806) (4,547] 1,262 978 (44,620)
39 9210 A&G-Dffi~ suppTIes & l!:tp~nse 1,386 0 0 688 940 0 529 26 428 0 389 380 4,747
40 9220 A&G-AdminMfa1fve expense transferred-Credii (1,144,379) (1,119,549) (440,564) (672,862) (914,246) (808,541) (862,382) (605,386) (774,645) (874,512) (1,016,002) (1,046,608) (10,279,696)
41 9230 A&G-Outside ser.'ices emptCJyed 6,04£ 20,555 8,619 9,418 4,673 6,874 8,318 8,003 12,326 4,886 8,680 8,680 111,077
42 9240 A&G-ProplO"rty in~ur<:lnCe 1,141 1,038 1,111 1,087 1,087 1,319 1,037 1,141 1,193 1,085 (64.298) (64,100) (117,158)
43 9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 23,331 21,552 27,788 23,706 25,136 15,242 28,829 29,834 26,616 30,643 (110,853) (139,479) 2,545
44 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefi1s 383,757 579,821 (220,616) 33,813 256,028 145,260 250,383 70,380 27,721 226,139 418.672 466,250 2,617,606
45 9280 A&G~RegUl~tolY commessioh e~~ehses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4£ 9302 MiscellaneoLls gehe-ral expensCS 7,299 10,179 26,818 7,265 7,266 7,517 7,517 7,517 6,403 13,903 25,808 11,912 141,405
47 9310 A&G~Rents 952 1,049 1,109 4,700 4,739 4,723 4,825 4,967 4,686 4,764 8,216 8,216 52,945
48 9320 A&G~M<linten<mcf: ofgenElral plant 0 0 0 a 178 162 0 423 0 0 70 70 902
49
50 Operating (Income)Loss' SO $0 SO (SO) SO $0 (SOl SO (S10,406) [$0) SO (SO) ($10,4081
51
52 9220 A&G-Adminlstretive expense transferred-Credit (1,144,379) (1,119,549) (440,584) (672,862) (914,246) (806,541) (862,382) (605.385) (764,237) (874,512) (1,016,002) (1,046,608) (10,269,288)
53 Allocation Factor to Kentucky 36.41% 37.38~/Cl 36.66% 36.54% 40.06% 39.70% 39.62% 21.65% 51_35~'b 50.00% 41.35% 41.35% 39,91%
54 Tota I Allocated Amount (416,7t8) (416,459) (161,524) (259,337) (366,290) (321,001) (341,714) (131,088) (392,474) (437,256) (420.146) (432,803) (4,098,811)

Scheduie C,2,2 B 91
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Almos Energy Corporation, KentuckyfMid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account, Div 091 Only
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

C,ASE NO. 2013-0014B
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR r>lo, 1-45
(SUPPLEMEr'-IT.06-2&-13)

FR 16(i3)(c)2.2
Schedule C-2.2

VVitness: Densman, Martin

*NDte:

actual
Account DiscrlotfDn Aua-12

$
Debrts are shDwn as positive, and credrts are shown as negatives.

actual actual actual
Seo-12 I Ocl-12 Nov-12

$ $ $
Includes the Shared Services allocation.

actual
Dec-i2

$

actual
Jan-13

s

actual
Feb-13

actual
Mar-13

$

actual
Aor-13

$

actual
May-13

Budoete-d
Jun-13

s

Budgeted
Jul-13 Total

$

Schedule C.2,2 B 91
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Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-Stales Division
Kenlucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Computation of State &Federal Income Tax

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30,2014

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT, 06-26-13)

FR 16(13)(e)
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule E
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Waller

Line Base Period Test Period Sched.
No. Description Unadjusted Adjustments Fully Adjusted Ref.

(1 ) (2) (3)

1 Operating Income before Income Tax & Interest $ 22,702,349 $ (5,471,177) $ 17,231,172 C-2

2 Interest Deduction 6,785,080 751,766 7,536,846

3 Taxable Income $ 15,917,269 $ (6,222,943) $ 9,694,326

4 Composite Tax Rate (state & federal) 38.900% 38.900% ••

5 State & Federal Income Tax $ 6,191,818 $ (2,420,725) $ 3,771,093

* Interest Expense Calculation:
6 13 Month Average Rate Base $222,461,642 $252,914,292 B-1

7 Weighted cost of Debt 3.05% 2.98% J-1.1

8 Interest Expense $ 6,785,080 $ 7,536,846

9 2013 * * Composite Tax Rate Calculalion: 6.00% + 35%(100% - 6.00%) = 38.900%
10 State Tax Rate 6.00%
11 Federal Tax Rate 35.00%

Schedule E
Page 14 of 14
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Case No. 2013-00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No.1-54 (Supplement)

Page 1 of 2

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (6/26/2013)

REQUEST:

Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this case:

a. A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories:

(1) Accounting;

(2) Engineering;

(3) Legal;

(4) Consultants; and

(5) Other Expenses (Identify separately).

For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction, check
number or other document reference, the vendor, the hours worked, the rates per hour,
amount, a description of the services performed, and the account number in which the
expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of contracts or other documentation that
support charges incurred in the preparation of this case. Identify any costs incurred for
this case that occurred during the base period.

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses
should be broken down into the same categories as identified in (a) above, with
an estimate of the hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a detailed
explanation of how the estimate was determined, along with all supporting
workpapers and calculations.

c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction with this rate
case, reported in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates will be due when
Atmos files its monthly financial statements with the Commission, through the
month of the public hearing.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for rate case expenses updated through May
2013.



Case No. 2013-00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No.1-54 (Supplement)

Page 2 of 2

ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, Staff_1-54_Att1_SuppI1 - Rate Case
Expenses through May 2013,pdf, 1 Page.

Respondent: Josh Densman



Attnos Energy CorpOr<ltioll
Kentucky Opel'<ltiorJ~

Rate C Olse Expenses
Actuals Through M<lY 201~

C':',SE NO. 2'013-C01 ..S
ATIACHMENT1

To sTAPP DR r~O.1-5':

{SUPPLEMENT,06-26-13)

Category
Consultants
Co nsut!:alitS
Co r'lwt!:ants
Canstlt!:ants
Cl'Jns'Jt!:ants
Consultants
Co l"I5ultants
Consultants
Consultants
Co nsult.ents
Co nsult.8nts
Consultants
Consultents
Consultants
Consultants
Consultants
Consultants
Consultants
Consultants
other t=:xpenses
oth er Expenses
other Expen:;es
other Expenses
other Expenses
other Expen:;es
oth er Expen:;es
oth er t':xpen:;es
oth er Expenses
other [;xpelises
other ~xpenses
Other ~xpenses
Other Expenses
oth er Expenses
other t;xpen:-;es
Oth er Expem;es
other ~xpen:;es
ah er ~xpenses
Olh er Expenses
Consullanh>
Consultants
Consultants
Consultants
Co nsut!:ants
Consultants
Consultants
Consullan1s
Consullanls

ToTAL

Trans ;;'lctiQ h Date
1f31/2013
1/3112013
1/31i2013
1/31.12013
2/2812013
21'2812013
2/2812G13
21'2812013
2f28/2iJ13
2f28f2G13
2f2812G13
212812013
212812013
3131/2013
3/31/2D13
3131/2013
3/31/201.3
'.3f31i2013

3/31/2013
3/1t2013
3/1t2013
3/112013

3f1512013
3f1512013
3f2712013
4/112013

4f1912013
4126/2013
412612013
5101201'3
5is/2013

S/15f2013
5/1612013
S/16f2013
5i6J'201J
S/16f2013
5/16f2013
5/-6/2013

4/3012013
':/3012013
4130/2013
413012013
4/3012013
4/30(2013
4/30f2013
4i30f2013
511/2013

InVoic~ Number Vendor
130114 ,lI.,WaliC.;e Ccnsulting Grcup
130114 .A,IIt.anr:e Censurtil"lg Group
130115 Alltanc:e Consulting Grcup
130115 .A,lIlanc:e Consurtir.g Grcup
130203 /I,IIt.anc:e Consulting Grcup
130203 /I,lIlailt::e Consulting Group
130203 /I,malie/< Consulting Group
130203 /I,lIf,anee ConSUlting Group
130204 /I,lIfance ConSUlting Group
130204 /'I,manee ConSUlting Group
130204 /'I,II[.::m c:e Consu Inng Gr()up
130204 AIIr.anee Consulting' Gmup
130204 A,lIiane" Consulling Group
130302 /'I,lIianD!." ConSUlting Group
130302 ",",lIiance ConSUlting Group
130302 Amenc:e Consufting Group
130302 Allianc:e Consulting Group
130302 AlI[Bnc:e Consulting Group
130302 Allfanc:e Consulting Group

tEXP-'385511 C
tExp-Sa5611 C
tEXP-'385611 C
rEXP<l35399 Densman. JMh C
IEXP-'385399 Dsnsman, J[)sh G
IEXP<l8S260 Simtlrl, Peart A
IEXP-aBS547 Dobbs,
IEXP-'388066 Densman, C
[EXP~387060 Martin, Mark
[EXP-387050 Martin, Mark
tEXP-388739 r"lartln, Mark
[EXP-388739 Martln, Mark

00004207..IJ51513-1 Mayl1eld Messenger
010 PAMELAPERRY MAY BankotAmerica
010-PAMELAPERR'(-MAY Bank or America

~ t~XP-388739 - Maron, Mark
010 PAMELA.PERR'( MAY BankotAmerica
010-pAM£LA.P"fRRY- MAV Bank ot Ame-rica

- tEXp-:m8739 ~ Martire, Mark

130402 AWanc:s COl1sutting Group
130402 Amanc:e consutting Group
130402 Allranc:e Consulting Group
130402 AWanc:e Consutting Group
130405 AWanc:e Consulting Group
130405 AWanc:€ COl'lsufting Group
130405 Amance Consu~ng Group
130405 AlIianc:e Consulting Group

KE~JTUCKY Raab, Paul H

Amounl Hours Worked Hourly Rate FERC Accoun1 EXPE"nd"itufl:l Typ ~ Base P~riod Description
-$ 4,i25.00 2i.OO S 1i5 9280 Contractor Labor Yo> D.atil Analysis - DepredatrDn S1udy- Rhonda Watts
$ 94.50 fJlA NIA 9280 CDntr.actor Labor Ye, DElta AnalysIs· Deprecla1fon S1udy- Mise. OffiG{> EY.p"nses
$ 2,187.50 12.5 S 1i5 9280 Conuacior Labor Ye, Data AnalysIs. Depn,:cla1fon. S1udy - Rhondil Watt,>
$ 43.75 NfA I'W, 9280 C'Ontr.actor Labor Ye, Data Analysh;. DeprecirnrDn. Study - Misc:. Office 8:pel1SeS
$ 8,750.DO 50.etO S 175 9280 CClntr.ador Labor Ye, Data Anal)'sls. DepreciaUDn stUdy - Rhond:a Watts
$ 125,00 0,50 S 250 9280 C\:lntracie-r Laber Ye, Data Anal)':>is. Depreciatlon StUdy - Dane Waison
$ 177,50 NJA N/,4 g280 C.CJntractc-r Laber Ye, Data Anal)'sis- DepredatiDrl study - Misc. Offica Expenses
$ 1,000,00 NJA ~JlA g280 Cllntr.actcr Laber Yes Data !-,nall'si::; - DepredaHon StUdy - PowerPlan Sol.1ftware Usag-e Fee
$ 3,500.00 20.00 S 175 9280 C<:lntr.a~jc-r Labor Yes Data Anall'sis~ Depredattort StUdy - Rhonda 1Natts
$ 125.rJO 0,50 S 250 9280 C<:lntr.I'J~lLJ.r L.obor Yes Data Analy:;ls - Depiedation Study - Dane Wa1son
$ B7.5{J 0.50 5 175 9280 COlitr<'Jr:1Li-r L~bcr Ye, Da~ AMl'tsls - De~rer;ialron Study ~ Kanm Ponder
$ 74.25 NIA i'-JlA ~280 C(JliuGldljrLabcr Ye, Oa~ AnalYSIS - De~red:;,trOrl Study ~ Mi::ii::. Office E.-.:pemies
$ 1,DOO.DD NfA N/f\. g2aO CllntractLi-r Labor Yes Dattl !-,nal)':Jls - Depr~daHon Study ~ Powe-rPlan S~ftwa:re Us.age Fee
$ 275.0D 5.50 5 50 9230 C"'n't1.ecipr L!l.bor YeS D.eta AneIY$i$ - Depr~datiDrl Study - Tim W<ltson
$ 725.00 14.50 $ 50 9230 C~iltrGlc:jQr Ll'1bcr YE<S D<'l~ An~l)'sis - Depre.;:ia1tDn. Study - Teresa Stew~rt

$t4,875.00 a5.00 S 175 9280 C~litr<!c:l(j.r Laber Y",s D<lta An<1l)'sls - D«precia~rCJr1. StUdy - Rhol1dl:l Watts
$ 5,625.DO ?2.50 S 250 9280 ContrGlc:iQr Ldb",r Y",s D<lt<l Analysl$ - OepreclalrorJ. Study - Dane Worlson
$ 430.00 NfA ~J/A 9280 Cnntrac:to-r LabN Yo, Data AnalySIS - Deprecla1[on Study - I~!i$c. Office E.x-pel1se:;
$ '9a8.51 NfA I'J/A 9280 COlitrac:to-r Labor Yo, D<lta AnalySIS - Deprecla1[on Study - Travel Expe-n$es
$ 247.2.6 NfA NIA 9280 LodgEng~ Yo, EYpt'!IiS~ Re,pcrt Re,imbtlrsement D~p~c1atJon S1udy Meeting with A!li<lm.:e COflsulr:ing Group
$ 27.86 NIA rJ/A 9280 Meals Yo, EYp~ns~ Report Reimbul'$$"rnent D~prec:l~tion S1lJdy lvI~eting with Alliance Ccmsulr:ing Group
$ 525,49 NfA NIA 9280 TransportaTIon Ye, EYpt'!1i5~ Re,pcrt Re,imbuj:;;ern\'!nt De~reciatjon S1udy M~eting with A!Ii:;:l11ce Consutr:ing Group
$ 6.03 NfA NIA 9280 Meals Ye, EY.pt'!n5~ Re,port R,;,imbursement De~reci~tjon S1udy Me"ting w~h Alliance Consutr:ing Group
$ 166.68 NfA ~J/A 9280 Transportation Y" 8qJt'!I1S~ R~pcrt Reimbursement D$"preci~tionS1udy Mee-tlng with Mi<lnce Consulting Group
$ 195.89 NIA NIA 9280 MeaJs Yo, &'pt'!-n5~ Re,pcrt R~imbt,ll'$ernent Depreciation Study Meetin9 with AIII:ance Consulting Group
$ 212.f!3 NfA NIA 9280 Meats Yo, &'pt'!ns~ Repcrt Relmburse-ment Study Meetlns w~h AIIi[Jrlce Ccmsutting Group
$ 93.57 NfA ~J/A i:1280 Maals Ye, Expeils~ R~pcrt R",imbul'$ement Filln;g Requirements ~nd Testimony Re1liew)Discussion
$ 10.0"0 NfA NIA 9280 Othe-i Ye, EY.p~IiS~ R~pcrt R",imbtJ:l's~ment Pr.oof of Good S~ndin9 for MFR
$ 753.30 NfA ~J/A 9280 Transportatkm Ye, Expelis~ R~pcrt R~imbursemt'!nt Di$cu$$ICln 'tiith Dalla$ Rate Department iegardin,g rate case
$ 517.97 NfA WA 9280 Lodgiligs Y~s EY.pelis~ R~pcrt R~imbt!rsement DI$cu$sICln with Della-s Ra.t~ Department iegarding r<lte C<:l:.e
$ 12.32 NfA ~J/A 9280 M8als Y~5 Expe.liS~ R~port R~imburs~ment Discu:;;sitln with Dallas R",t$ Dep,Htment regarding rat" C<l5e

$ 518.28 NfA WA 9280 AdvertiSing Yes Rate Case rJotifir:a1iLiIi - Mayft~ld. KY N~wspaper

$ 285.04 NfA ~J/A 9280 Dffice. Supplies YI!!S Offic~ Suppli~s - BUYONUNE~10\IV.r:cm
$ 233.a2 NfA WA 9280 Dffice SuppllO!s Y~s Offic~ Suppli~s - Offir:e DepLit
$ 175.15 NfA WA 9280 TransportaDcm Ye, EY.pelis~ R~pcrt R~imbursemeilt DisCllSslon with Dalla:; Rat~ Department reg~rdln~ r<lttl C<3se
$ 36.8-8 NfA NfA 9280 Post3j:Jr3" Yes Shippilig Char:ge5 - F.e.dEx
$ 36.34 NfA NfA 9280 Postag8- Yes Shipping eh arflt'!"~ - Fl'!:d &
$ 114J)O NfA hilA 9280 Transportation Yes Expelise Report Reimburst'!m'"nt Discu:;;sl{jn with Dallas R~e DepaltmGr'1t regarding rate ~'5-~

$ 250.GO 1.00 S 250 9280 CnntraclDr Labor Yes D.ata Alialysis - D~prec:ia1[oil StUdy - Dane Wa:"t$on
$ 612.S0 3.50 S 175 9280 CDntr.acto-r Labor Yes D.ata Alidlysis - Deprecia1[Dn StUdy - RhLlndtl Watt~

" 112.50 2.25 S 50 9280 CDntractor Labor Yes Data Analysis" Depreda1ion Study - Tere,;;;a Stew~rt

$ 19.50 NfA hilA 9280 CDntrBctar Labor Yes Data Alia lysIs ~ D~prec:ja1roL1 StUdy - Misc, Offic:to Expetl$l;1'$
$ 1,375.00 5.50 S 250 9280 Cnntr.actor Labor Yes Data Alial]'5is. Depreciatioil Study - Dene We~sC)n

$ 1,575.00 9.00 S 175 9280 Contr8ctGr Labor Yo, Data Ana.lysls - D~precie1[nn. StUdy - Rhonda Watts
$ 23750 4.75 S 50 9280 Cnntracto-r Labor Yes D,ata AlitilySIS - Deprec:ja1ion SttJdy - TerE;f$~ Stl;1lW.;'lrt
$ 63.75 NIA ~J/A 9280 ContractGr Laber Yo, Dam Antill'sls - Deprecj~ron. Study -Mi$c. Offic~ E::r:pens&s
$ 5,015.00 17.00 S 295 9280 COlitrdc:1o-r Labor Yo, CLass Cost of Service Stu\ly

$58,238.51

1Qf1
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